

Case Nos. A10-1244 and A10-1331

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

City of Minneapolis, a municipal corporation,

Respondent.

v.

Minneapolis Police Relief Association and
Minneapolis Firefighters Relief Association,

Appellants.

BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF RESPONDENT

GREENE ESPEL P.L.L.P.

Clifford M. Greene, Reg. No. 37436
Monte A. Mills, Reg. No. 030458X
Sybil L. Dunlop, Reg. No. 0390186
200 S. Sixth Street, Suite 1200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 373-0830

KENNEDY AND GRAVEN
CHARTERED

John M. LeFevre, Jr., Reg. No. 61852
Peter G. Mikhail, Reg. No. 249907
Mary D. Tietjen, Reg. No. 279833
200 S. Sixth Street, Suite 470
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 337-9300

BASSFORD REMELE P.A.

Charles E. Lundberg, Reg. No. 6502X
Nicole A. Delaney, Reg. No. 0390102
33 S. Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-3000

RICE, MICHELS & WALTHER, LLP

Karin E. Peterson, Reg. No. 185048
Ann E. Walther, Reg. No. 21369X
206 East Bridge - Riverplace
10 Second Street N.E.
Minneapolis, MN 55413
(612) 676-2300

(continued on next page)

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS

Susan L. Segal, City Attorney,
Reg. No. 137157
Peter Ginder, Deputy City Attorney,
Reg. No. 35099
Office of City Attorney
350 S. Fifth Street
City Hall, Room 210
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 676-2010

Attorneys for Respondent

KELLY & FAWCETT, P.A.

Patrick J. Kelly, Reg. No. 54823
Trevor S. Oliver, Reg. No. 304888
Daniel J. Cragg, Reg. No. 389888
7300 Hudson Blvd., Suite 200
St. Paul, MN 55128
(651) 224-3781

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Minneapolis
Retired Police Officers' Association*

SCHAEFER LAW FIRM, LLC

Lawrence P. Schaefer, Reg. No. 195583
Douglas L. Micko, Reg. No. 299364
220 S. Sixth Street, #1700
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 436-9018

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Allen Berryman and Ronald Kastner*

KLAUSNER & KAUFMAN, P.A.

Robert D. Klausner, FL Reg. No. 244082
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
10059 Northwest 1st Court
Plantation, FL 33324
(954) 916-1202

Attorneys for Appellants

**ERICKSON, BELL, BECKMAN &
QUINN**

Caroline Bell Beckman, Reg. No. 192107
Mark Gaughan, Reg. No. 320729
1700 W. Highway 36, Suite 110
Roseville, MN 55113
(651) 223-4999

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF FIRE FIGHTERS**

Thomas A. Woodley
IAFF General Counsel
1750 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 824-1508

*Attorneys for Amicus Curia International
Association of Fire Fighters*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

INTRODUCTION TO ARGUMENT 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

LEGAL ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE ASSOCIATIONS HAVE STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS TO
 DETERMINE PENSION BENEFITS USING THE DEFINITION OF
 “SALARY” IN THEIR BYLAWS 13

 A. State law requires that the Associations determine pension benefits
 based on the current salaries of active-duty officers and firefighters,
 using the definitions of salary in their bylaws 13

 B. State law precludes any amendments to the Associations’ bylaws that
 increase benefits without the City’s approval. 15

 C. The Associations had notice of a claim that they had violated
 Minnesota Statutes § 69.77. 19

 II. THE ASSOCIATIONS OVERPAID BENEFITS BY ADDING EXTRA
 SALARY COMPONENTS AND MISCALCULATING SALARY
 COMPONENTS CONTRARY TO THEIR BYLAWS AND IN
 VIOLATION OF THEIR STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS 20

 A. The Police Association violated its bylaws by adding extra items and
 miscalculating components contrary to the definition of “salary” in its
 bylaws 20

 B. The Fire Association violated its bylaws by adding extra items and
 miscalculating components contrary to the definition of “salary” in its
 bylaws 22

III. THE CITY HAS NOT WAIVED—NOR CAN IT BE ESTOPPED FROM ASSERTING—THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENT THAT THE ASSOCIATIONS DETERMINE PENSION BENEFITS CONSISTENT WITH THEIR BYLAWS AND STATE STATUTES.	26
A. The City is not estopped from claiming that the Associations must determine benefits in accordance with their own bylaws and state statutes.	26
B. The City has not waived its claims.....	31
IV. THE CITY’S LAWSUIT TO ENFORCE THE ASSOCIATIONS’ BYLAWS AND STATE STATUTES IS NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS OR LACHES.	33
A. The statute of limitations does not bar the City’s claims.	33
B. The doctrine of laches does not bar the City’s claims.....	34
V. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT GRANTED INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO CORRECT THE BENEFIT CALCULATIONS AND REQUIRED THE ASSOCIATIONS TO DEVELOP A PLAN FOR RECOUPING PAST OVERPAYMENTS.....	36
A. The district court’s prospective relief order, requiring a correction of benefit calculations and current and future levy requests, was proper and well within the court’s discretion.	37
B. The district court’s order, requiring the Associations to develop recoupment plans in accordance with the standard of care required by retirement plan fiduciaries, was proper and not an abuse of discretion.	38
1. The Associations adequately represent their beneficiaries’ interests.....	42
2. The recoupment order does not implicate beneficiaries’ due process rights.	44
3. Case law contemplates equitable recoupment where beneficiaries profited from overpayments at the taxpayers’ expense.....	46
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	46
<i>Cal. Chamber of Commerce v. Simpson</i> , 601 F. Supp. 104 (C.D. Cal. 1985).....	43
<i>Cassidy v. Adams</i> , 872 F.2d 729 (6th Cir. 1989)	44
<i>Geron v. Schulman</i> , No. 97-CV-8851, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12576 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2000).....	44
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	26
<i>Hoffa v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 673 F.2d 1345 (D.D.C. 1982)	40, 47
<i>In re Delacruz</i> , 300 B.R. 669 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2003).....	40
<i>Phillips v. Brink's Co.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 563 (W.D. Va. 2009).....	47
<i>Phillips v. Mar. Ass'n-I.L.A.</i> , 194 F. Supp.2d 549 (E.D. Tex. 2001).....	47
<i>Shannon v. U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 621 F.2d 1030 (9th Cir. 1980)	46
<i>Szydlowski v. PBGC</i> , No. 4:05-CV-498, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87986 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 7, 2006).....	45, 46
<i>Teater v. SDM Eng'g Plastics</i> , No. 05-5779, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28291 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2006).....	40
<i>Tucker v. GM Ret. Program</i> , 949 F. Supp. 47 (D. Mass. 1996)	45
<i>United States v. Wurts</i> , 303 U.S. 414 (1938)	46
<i>Warner v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 236 F.2d 853 (8th Cir. 1956)	34
STATE CASES	
<i>Aronovitch v. Levy</i> , 56 N.W.2d 570 (Minn. 1953).....	35
<i>Axelson v. Minneapolis Teacher's Ret. Fund Assoc.</i> , 544 N.W.2d 297 (Minn. 1996).....	27, 29
<i>Basich v. Bd. of Pensions of ELCA</i> , 493 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	19

<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of Minneapolis v. Sand</i> , 34 N.W.2d 689 (Minn. 1948)	27, 28, 29
<i>Beliveau v. Beliveau</i> , 14 N.W.2d 360 (Minn. 1944).....	36
<i>Bolander v. Bolander</i> , 703 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	36
<i>Brown v. Minnesota Dept. of Pub. Welfare</i> , 368 N.W.2d 906 (Minn. 1985)	26, 30
<i>Cherne Industrial, Inc. v. Grounds & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 278 N.W.2d 81 (Minn. 1979).....	13, 36
<i>City of Minneapolis v. Minneapolis Police Relief Ass'n</i> , No. A07-420, 2008 WL 1747923 (Minn. Ct. App. April 15, 2008) (R.Add.-4)	passim
<i>Concept Props., LLP v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 694 N.W.2d 804 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	26
<i>Doris v. Police Comm'r of Boston</i> , 373 N.E.2d 944 (Mass. 1978).....	30
<i>Fetsch v. Holm</i> , 52 N.W.2d 113 (Minn. 1952)	35
<i>Frisk v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 75 N.W.2d 504 (Minn. 1956).....	2, 43
<i>Fletcher v. St. Paul Pioneer Press</i> , 589 N.W.2d 96 (Minn. 1999).....	13, 35
<i>Gadey v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 517 N.W.2d 344 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	35
<i>Haak v. Bd. of Educ. of I.S.D. No. 625</i> , 367 N.W.2d 461 (Minn. 1985)	27, 33
<i>Hauenstein & Bermeister v. Met-Fab Indus., Inc.</i> , 320 N.W.2d 886 (Minn. 1982).....	31
<i>Honn v. Nat'l Computer Sys., Inc.</i> , 311 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1981)	34
<i>Illinois Farmers Ins. Co. v. Glass Serv. Co.</i> , 683 N.W.2d 792 (Minn. 2004)	31
<i>In the Matter of Ret. Benefits of Robert W. Larson</i> , No. C07-95-2512, 1996 Minn. App. LEXIS 706 (Minn. Ct. App. June 11, 1996).....	41, 44
<i>In re Application for PERA Ret. Benefits of McGuire</i> , 756 N.W.2d 517 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008)	27, 28, 30
<i>In re the Disability Earnings Offset of Mylan Masson</i> , 753 N.W.2d 755 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008)	2, 40, 41
<i>In re Westling Mfg., Inc.</i> , 442 N.W.2d 328 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	26

<i>Indianhead Truck Line, Inc. v. Hvidsten Transp., Inc.</i> , 128 N.W.2d 334 (Minn. 1964).....	1, 17
<i>Isaacs v. Am. Iron & Steel Co.</i> , 690 N.W.2d 373 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004)	1, 14, 17
<i>Jackel v. Brower</i> , 668 N.W.2d 685 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)	36, 37
<i>LOGIS v. Village of New Hope</i> , 248 N.W.2d 316 (Minn. 1976)	32, 33
<i>Mattson v. Underwriters at Lloyds of London</i> , 414 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 1987)	2, 43
<i>Minnesota Voyager Houseboats, Inc. v. Las Vegas Marine Supply, Inc.</i> , 708 N.W.2d 521 (Minn. 2006)	12
<i>New York v. Ret. Bd. of the Teachers' Ret. Sys.</i> , 455 N.Y.S.2d 703 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1982).....	41, 46
<i>Prairie Island Indian Cmty. v. Minnesota Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 658 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)	27
<i>Ridgewood Dev. Co. v. State</i> , 294 N.W.2d 288 (Minn. 1980).....	26
<i>Rogers v. Moore</i> , 603 N.W.2d 650 (Minn. 1999).....	13
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Bertelsen</i> , 243 N.W. 701 (Minn. 1932)	37
<i>STAR Ctrs. Inc. v. Faegre & Benson LLP</i> , 644 N.W.2d 72 (Minn. 2002)	12
<i>Theros v. Phillips</i> , 256 N.W.2d 852 (Minn. 1977)	2, 37
<i>Town Bd. of Marshan v. City of Hastings</i> , 298 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. 1980).....	27, 33
<i>Windschitl v. Windschitl</i> , 579 N.W.2d 499 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	34
<i>Winters v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 650 N.W.2d 167 (Minn. 2002).....	34, 35

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 6.495	8
Minn. Stat. § 69.77	passim
Minn. Stat. § 179A.03	18
Minn. Stat. § 179A.07	18
Minn. Stat. § 356A.04	2, 6, 12

Minn. Stat. § 423A.01	5
Minn. Stat. § 423B.01	5, 6, 13
Minn. Stat. § 423B.04	4, 43
Minn. Stat. § 423B.05	passim
Minn. Stat. § 423B.09	13
Minn. Stat. § 423C.01	5, 6, 10, 13
Minn. Stat. § 423C.02	passim
Minn. Stat. § 423C.03	5
Minn. Stat. § 423C.05	13
Minn. Stat. § 423C.10	1, 14, 17
Minn. Stat. § 555.08	2, 36
